

21-2566

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G., THERAPIST I.,
DR. J., NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N., DR. O., DR. P., TECHNOLOGIST P.,
DR. S., NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of the State of New York, in her official capacity,
DR. HOWARD A. ZUCKER, Commissioner of the New York State Department
of Health, in his official capacity, LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the
State of New York, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
MARK S. GRUBE
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellants
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8028

Dated: October 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	3
A. DOH’s Emergency Rule Comports with the Free Exercise Clause.....	4
1. DOH’s emergency rule is subject to rational-basis review.....	4
a. DOH’s emergency rule is neutral.....	4
b. DOH’s emergency rule is generally applicable.....	9
2. DOH’s emergency rule has a rational basis and would survive heightened scrutiny in any event.....	15
B. DOH’s Emergency Rule Is Not Preempted by Title VII.	22
POINT II	
THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES TIPS DECIDEDLY IN FAVOR OF DENYING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HERE.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beckerich v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 21-cv-105, 2021 WL 4398027 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021).....	34
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....	3
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts & Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006).....	22
<i>Burlington N. R. v. Nebraska</i> , 802 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>C.F. v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 191 A.D.3d 52 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	3
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	27
<i>Central Rabbinical Cong. v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Does v. Mills</i> , No. 21-1826, 2021 WL 4860328 (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2021).....	passim
<i>Dr. T. v. Alexander-Scott</i> , No. 21-cv-387, 2021 WL 4476784 (D.R.I. Sept. 30, 2021).....	4, 21
<i>Draper v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975).....	28, 29

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 14
<i>Endres v. Indiana State Police</i> , 349 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>F.F. v. State</i> , 194 A.D.3d 80 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	3, 7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	8
<i>Gulino v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 33
<i>Hamilton v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-cv-4657, 2021 WL 4439974 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021)	26
<i>Harsman v. Cincinnati Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 21-cv-597, 2021 WL 4504245 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2021)	32
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	29
<i>Hyde v. KLS Pro. Advisors Grp., LLC</i> , 500 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971)	33
<i>Jackson v. I.R.S.</i> , No. 97-0365-J, 1997 WL 375365 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 1997)	33
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	3
<i>Kalsi v. New York City Tr. Auth.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	25
<i>Kentucky v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kheriaty v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 21-cv-1367, 2021 WL 4714664 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2021)	34
<i>Matter of Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n v. New York State (Unified Ct. Sys.)</i> , Index No. 908328-21, 2021 WL 4929983 (Sup. Ct. Albany County Oct. 15, 2021)	34
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	20
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Norris v. Stanley</i> , No. 21-cv-756, 2021 WL 4738827 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 8, 2021)	34
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Regeneron Pharm., Inc. v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	33
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	8, 17
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	31
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Sides v. New York State Div. of State Police</i> , No. 03-cv-153, 2005 WL 1523557 (N.D.N.Y. June 28, 2005)	26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	24, 25

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Travis v. Pennyrile Rural Elec. Co-op.</i> , 399 F.2d 726 (6th Cir. 1968).....	33
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	32
<i>W.D. v. Rockland Cnty.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	33
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 238 Ark. 906 (1965).....	3
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	3
 Laws and Regulation	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e	28, 29
§ 2000e-5	32
§ 2000e-7	30
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2.61.....	23
